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set forth in its annual budget, in lieu of the levies authorized by any
other generzl or special law for such purposes, the board of county
commissioners of Hennepin county upon approval of each annual
budget may levy taxes on all the taxable property in the county and
park district at a rate not exceeding <48 .80 mill on the assessed val-
vation thereof, To provide funds for the acquisition and betterment of
park properites and facilities of the district in accordance with plans
filed by it under Minnesota Statutes, Section 398.19, upon request of
the board of park district commissioners by a resolution or resolutions
regularly adopted by a majority of all members thereof, the board of
county commissioners of Hennepin county may by resolution issue
and sell general obligation bonds of the county in the manner pro-
vided in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 475.60 to 475.753, in an aggre-
gate amount not exceeding $5,000,000. Taxes for the payment of the
principal of and interest on such bonds, shall be assessed and ex-
tended upon all taxable property in the county. Such bonds shall not
be subject to the limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 475.51 to
475.59, but the maturity years and amounts and interest rates of each
series of bonds shall be fixed so that the maximum amount of princi-
pal.and interest to become due in any year, on the bonds of that series
shall not exceed an amount equal to one mill times the assessed value
of all taxable property in the county as last finally equalized before
the issuance of the new series.

Sec. 2. Laws 1963, Chapter 217, Section 2 and Laws 1963,
Chapter 883, Sections 3, 4, 5, and 8, are repealed.

Sec. 3.  This act takes effect when approved by the board of
compmissioners of the Hennepin county park reserve district and the
board of county commissioners of Hennepin county, and upon com-
pliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021,

Approved May 29, 1969,

CHAPTER 886—S. F. No. 53
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to claims against the state; providing for pay-
ment of certain small claims; providing for payment of claims ap-
proved by the claims commission; providing for the payment thereof;
providing for the adjudication of certain claims; appropriating
money therefor; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 3.73.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1.  Claims against state; appropriations; statement of
purpose.  In order to carry out the recommendations of the claims
commission as contained in its biennial report to the legislature cover-
ing the claims considered, the claims approved and the awards made
pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 3.66 to 3.84, the appropria-
tions contained in this act are made.

Sec. 2.  Appropriations from game and fish fund.  Subdivi-
sion 1.  There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treas-
ury credited to the game and fish fund, the sums of money set forth in
this section to the persons named herein in full payment of claims
against the state.

Subd. 2.  City of Duluth
Court House, Duluth, Minnesota,

For sidewalk assessment, $ 8284

Subd. 3.  Schutta Hardware
3135 North Cleveland
St. Paul, Minnesota.

Refund for unsold game licenses. 28.35

Subd. 4. Chester W. Collins
Coast to Coast Store
Forest Lake, Minnesota.

Refund for unsold game licenses., 35.42

Sec. 3.  Appropriations from general revenuve fund.  Subdi-
vision 1.  There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treas-
ury, not otherwise appropriated, the sums of money set forth in this
section to the persons named herein in full payment of claims against
the state.

Subd. 2.  Frank Pas

1227 Hennepin Ave, So., Apt. 414
Minneapolis, Minn.

For injuries sustained while claimant
was performing assigned duties at the
state prison. 1,733.55

Subd. 3.  Henry John Ostby
1800 W. Cermak Road
Chicago, Illinois.

Compensation for items and money
wrongfully removed from claimant’s
cell by prison officials. 1,032.00

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by steikeont:
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Subd. 4.

Subd. 5.

Subd. 6.

Subd. 7.

Subd. 8.

Subd. 9.

Subd. 10.
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Walter C. & Irene Hofmann
Brooten, Minnesota.

For losses and expenses incurred be-
canse of improper conveyance of land
by state.

Frank 8. Durgin

¢/0 Jo Pederson
312-25th Avenue No,
Minneapolis, Minnesota.

For injuries sustained while ctaimant
was performing assigned duties at the
state prison.

Agda Oberg

Anoka State Hospital
Ward North II, Box 511
Anoka, Minnesota.

For theft of television set from Anoka
state hospital where claimant is em-
ployed.

Earl Uecker
Route 4, Rochester, Minnesota,

For loss of calf following brucellosis
test.

Mrs. Lloyd B. Zirbes
1901 Michigan Ave. S.E.
St. Cloud, Minnesota.

For damages to car stolen by inmate
from reformatory for men at St, Cloud,
Minnesota.

Dean Jerome Peterson by

Anna F. Peterson, Legal Guardian
Route 1, Box 217

Stanchfield, Minnesota,

For theft of articles by inmate of state
prison while both were patients at the
university hospital.

Norman Drews
Box 55, Stillwater, Minnesota.
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2,988.22

26.34

75.00

100.00

275.00

35.85
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Subd. 11.

Subd. 12.

Subd. 13.

Subd. 14.

Subd. 15.

Subd. 16.
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For injuries sustained while claimant
was performing assigned duties. at the
state prison. The amount of this claim
is to be paid to claimant upon his re-
lease from the prison and upon certi-
fication by the warden thereof that he
has been so released.

Walter W. Anderson
Sunberg, Minnesota.

For loss of calf following brucellosis
test.

Mrs. Mary Tomar
Eveleth, Minnesota.

Compensation for medical, hospital
and other losses incurred as a resuit of
a fall at the unijversity of Minnesota,
Duluth branch.

Fames V. Hofmaster, Jr.
1923 Grant Street,
Faribault, Minnesota.

For expenses incurred to repair auto-

mobile stolen and damaged by escapee
from state training school at Red Wing,
Minnesota.

Mrs. Elaine Edman, Administratrix for’

Charles Edman Estate
Pennock, Minnesota.

For loss of calf following brucellosis
test.

Travelers Insurance Co.
105 South Fifth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota.

Reimbursement of fee pdid to Gillette
state hospital which was not included
in company’s policy.

George Kronschnabel
1425 Summit Avenue
St. Paul, Minnesota.

[Chap.

383.50

100.00

901.00

775.05

125.00

1,671.45
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Subd. 17.

Subd. 18.

Subd. 19.

Subd. 20.

Subd. 21.
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For expenses incurred in bringing. suit
against city of St. Paul to prevenmt it

from selling portion of Dunning field

and playground when attormey gen-
eral’s office refused to take over prose-
cution of the action.

Paul Harmson
Hadley, Minnesota.

For loss of cow following brucelIos:s
test.

Raymond H. DeGroat
Box 55, Stillwater, Minnesota.

For injuries sustained while claimant
was performing assigned. duties at the
state prison. The amount of this claim
is to be paid to claimant upon his re-
lease from the prison and upon certi-
fication by the warden thereof that he
has been so released.

George H. Dittel
208 Sherburne Avenue
St. Paul, Minnesota,

For moving expenscs incurred when
property was acquired by state of
Minnesota.

Walter Bickell
Box 55, Stillwater, Minnesota.

For injuries sustained while claimant
was performing assigned duties at the
state prison. The amount of this claim
is to be paid to claimant upon his re-
lease from the prison and upon certi-
fication by the warden thereof that he
has been so released.

Mrs. Edith Richards
4917 Vincent Avenue So.
Minneapolis, Minnesota,

For destruction of personal property
by a ward of the state placed in claim-
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6,000.00

185.00

4,269.87

45.00

213.36
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Subd. 22.

Subd. 23.

Subd. 24.

Subd. 25.

Subd. 26.

Subd. 27.

SESSION LAWS

ant’s home under the foster home

- program.

David Robert Kunze :
Box 55, Stillwater, Minnesota.

For injuries sustained while claimant

was performing assigned duties at the -

state prison. The amount of this claim
is to be paid to claimant upon his re-
lease from the prison and upon certi-
fication by the warden thereof that he
has been so released.

Kenneth Correy

- 606 Mineral Springs. Road

Owatonna, Minnesota.

For damage to car stolen by escapee
from Owatonna state school and theft
of sleeping bag.

Frank Pfiefer
716 - 15th Street N.E.
Owatonna, Minnesota.

For medical expenses and other losses
incurred as a result of injuries sus-
tained in fall at Owatonna state school.

Mrs. Elsie Olson
Rie. 4, Box 363
Detroit Lakes, Minnesota.

For property damage by fire started by
ward of the state placed in claimant’s
home under the foster home program.

Art Bracy Ford, Inc.
1001 Hoffman Drive
Owatonna, Minnesota.

For damage to cars by patients from
Owatonna state school.

William Davis

Minnesota State Reformatory

St. Cloud, Minn,

For injuries sustained while at Willow

[Chap.

225.00

., 533.40

43.00

244.40

270.00

©150.00
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Subd. 28.

Subd. 29.

Subd. 30.

Subd. 31.

Subd. 32.

Subd. 33.
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River forestry camp. The amount of
this claim is to be paid to claimant
upon his release from the reformatory
and upon certification by the superin-
tendent thereof that he has been so re-
leased.

Paul G. Nelson
Route 2, Wheaton, Minnesota.

For loss of calf following brucellosis
test,

David J. Packard
Box 55, Stillwater, Minnesota.

For injuries sustained while claimant
was performing assigned duties at the
state prison. The amount of this claim
is to be paid to claimant upon his re-
lease from the prison and upon certi-
fication by the warden thereof that he
has been so released.

City of Duluth
Court House, Duluth, Minnesota.

For construction of sanitary sewer on
Minnesota air national guard property.
The amount of this claim is to be paid
at such time as the air national guard
area connects to the air force trunk
sewer.

City of Duluth
Court House, Duluth, Minnesota.

For improvements to property belong-
ing to Minnesota national guard.

LeRoy Ochsendorf
Rte. 3, Canby, Minnesota.

For losses incurred when cow was in-
jured during brucellosis test.

Leon Levi Dodd

c/o Paul S. Sigelman, Attorney
715 First National Bank Bldg,
Minneapolis, Minn,
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173.35

125.00

466.71

5,545.58

613.28

87.00
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Subd. 34.

Subd, 35.

Subd, 36.

Subd. 37.

Subd. 38.

Subd. 39.

Subd. 40.

Subd, 41.
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For damages and losses incurred be-
cause of wrongful imprisonment.

Neil R. Stemmann
R.R. 3, Box 49, Goodhue, Minnesota.

For losses incurred as a result of car
theft by escapee from state training
school at Red Wing, Minnesota.

Ralph H, Buelow
368 School Street E.
Owatonna, Minnesota.

For damage to car stolen by escapee
from Owatonna state school.

Daniel Auppl
R.R. 1, Box 123
Owatonna, Minnesota,

For damage to car stolen by escapee
from Owatonna state school.

Ben Essler, d/b/a Ben’s Auto Lot
Sauk Centre, Minnesota.

For damage to cars stolen by escapees
from Minnesota home school at Sauk
Centre.

John Gramer
416 East Litchfield Ave.
Willmar, Minnesota,

For damage to car stolen by patient
from Willmar state hospital.

Arthur Trout

Route 1, Browerville, Minnesota.

For loss of cow as a result of brucel-
losis testing requirements.

City of Minneapolis

109 City Hall, Minneapolis, Minnesota.
For overpayment of tax levy.

Sears, Roebuck & Company

925 South Homan Ave,
Chicago, Illinois.

[Chap.

6,000.00

94.00

80.00

200.00

428.84

275.00

125.00

162.52
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Subd. 48.

Subd. 49.

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1969

For refund of money incorrectly paid
to Minnesota tax department.

Dale Schipper

1329 Sunny Street

Crookston, Minnesota.

For loss of cow, calves and injury to
other cattle during brucellosis test.

Raymond Baatz

Nielsville, Minnesota.

For loss of calf following brucellosis
test,

City of West St, Paul

1010 Smith Ave,
West St. Paul, Minnesota.

Assessment for improvements on state
armory property.
Russell D, Grover

Rte. 1, Box 490
Carlton, Minnesota.

For loss of calf following brucellosis
test.

Village of Aitkin

Aitkin, Minnesota.

For special assessments covering sew-
age plant of benefit to Division of
Lands and Forestry.

Arvid Redman
Sanborn, Minnesota.

For loss of cow following brucellosis
test.

Dennis R. Anderson

R.R. 2, Ellendale, Minnesota.

For loss of watch at Willow River
forestry camp.

Douglas & Marjorie Andrews
3015 Skyline Drive E.
Rochester, Minnesota.

For damage to car stolen by escapees
from youth vocational center,
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112.60

475.00

100.00

1,569.83

100.00

88.00

275.00

25.00

250.00

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strieeeut:



1672

Subd. 50.

Subd, 51.

Subd. 52.

Subd. 53.

Subd. 54.

Subd. 55.
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Kenneth R. Jacob
RFD, Elgin, Minnesota.

For theft of money and damage to car ‘

stolen by escapees from youth voca-
tional center.

Eulis Balentine
Rte. 1, Caledonia, Minnesota,

For injury to calf during brucellosis
test.

Rosemary A. Martin
2432 East 5th Street
Duluth, Minnesota.

For dental expenses incurred as a re-
sult of a fall on university of Minne-
sota, Duluth branch property.

Lucille Jacobs
3121 Columbus Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minn.

For guardianship fees due claimant
which were erroneously distributed to
state agencies when property was pur-
chased by state for highway construc-
tion. Payable from appropriations to
the Hennepin county welfare board.

Lucille Jacobs

3121 Columbus Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minn.

For guardianship fees due claimant
which were erroneously distributed to
state agencies when property was pur-
chased by state for highway construc-
tion.

Dale L. Zabel
c¢/o Jack F. C. Gillard, Attorney
P.O. Box 947, Albert Lea, Minnesota.

For injuries sustained while claimant
was performing assigned duties at the
state reformatory. Allowance of this
claim is made without prejudice to fu-

[Chap.

350.00

90.00

35.00

604.58

574.20
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Subd. 56.

.Subd. 57.

Subd. 58.

Subd. 59.

Subd. 60.

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1969

ture claims directly related to the acci-
dent of August 25, 1965, while claim-
ant was in the state reformatory, upon
a showing by competent medical

authority that further surgical treat- -

ment is necessary.

Donald L. Bultman ,

c/o Eugene J. Crosby, Attorney
324-1/2 Central Avenue
Faribault, Minnesota.

For injuries sustained while claimant
was performing assigned duties at the
state prison. The amount approved is
to be paid to claimant upon his release
from the prison and upon certification
by the warden thereof that he has been
so released.

Mrs. Mary F. Kirkeby
1877 No. Asbury Ave.
St. Paul, Minnesota,

For medical expenses incurred as a re-
sult of a fall on university of Minne-
sota property.

Royal Lear, Jr.
Route 2, Slayton, Minnesota.

Loss of two calves following brucel-
losis test.

William H. Peno
Route 1, Box 116A
Rush City, Minnesota.

For damage to automobile by patient
at Cambridge state hospital.

Robert A. Stangl
1777 Arona Street
St. Paul, Minnesota.

For damage to coat caused because of
negligence in maintenance of state prop-
erty.
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1,106.80

2,951.31

250.00

250.00

74.83

%.00
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Sec. 4,

SESSION LAWS

Appropriations from general revenue fund.

[Chap.

Subdi-

vision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treas-
ury, not otherwise appropriated, the sums of morey set forth in this
section to the counties named herein for reimbursement of funds ex-
pended by county for providing probation and parole services to wards
of the youth conservation commission purswant to Mingpesota Stat-

utes, Section 260.311.

Subd. 2. County of Mower

Court House, Austin, Minnesota.
Subd. 3.  Aitkin County

Court House, Aitkin, Minnesota.
Subd. 4. Anoka County

Court House, Anoka, Minnesota.
Subd. 5. Becker County

Court House

Detroit Lakes, Minnesota.
Subd. 6. Beltrami County

Court House, Bemidji, Minnesota.
Subd. 7. Benton County

Court House, Foley, Minnesota.
Subd. 8. Big Stone County

Court House, Ortonville, Minnesota.
Subd. 9. Blue Earth County

Court House, Mankato, Minnesota,
Subd. 10. Brown County

Court House, New Ulm, Minnesota.
Subd. 11. Carlton County

Court House, Carlton, Minnesota.
Subd. 12. Carver County

Court House, Chaska, Minnesota.
Subd. 13. Cass County

Court House, Walker, Minnesota.
Subd. 14. Chippewa County

Court House, Montevideo, Minnesota.
Subd. 15. Chisago County

Court House, Center City, Minnesota.

2,243.13
493.38

4,116.25

1,037.44
800.87
519.56
238.81

1,859.17
802.20

1,092.92

1,360.27
905.96
459.72

354.34
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Subd. 16.
Subd. 17.

Subd. 18.

Subd. 19.
Subd. 20.
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Subd. 22.

Subd, 23.
, Subd. 24.
Subd. 25.
Subd. 26.
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Subd. 30.
Subd. 31.

Subd. 32,
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Clay County
Court-House, Moorhead Mumesota

Clearwater County
Court House, Bagley, Minnesota.

Cook County
Court House ;
Grand Marais, Minnesota.

Cottonwood County
Court House, Windom, Minnesota.

Crow Wing County
Court House, Brainerd, Minnesota. -

Dakota County
Court House, Hastings, anesota

Dodge County

- 'Court' House, Mantorville, anesota.

Douglas County
Court House, Alexandna, Minnesota.

Faribault County
Court House, Blue Earth, Minnesota.

Fillmore County
Court House, Preston, Minnesota.

Freebom County
Court House, Albert Lea, anesota

Goodhue County
Court House, Red Wing, anesota

Grant Coun

Court House, Elbow Lake Minnesota.

Houston County
Court House, Caledonia, Minnesota.

Hubbard County

Court House, Park Rapids, Minnesota.

Isanti County

Court House, Cambridge, Minnesota.
Itasca County

Court House :

Grand Rapids, Minnesota.
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2,431.46

171.21

. 65.64
542.83

1,048.71

3,356.58

133.48
552.76
625.08

652.12

1,267.19

1,722.09
256.96
473.53

331.88

326.99

1,157.86
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Subd.

Subd.

Subd.

Subd,

Subd.

Subd.

Subd.

Subd.

Subd.

Subd.

Subd.

Subd.

Subd.

Subd.

Subd.

Subd.

Subd. 49.

33.

34.

35.

36.

38,

39.

40.

41,

42,

43.

44,

435.

46.

47,

48.
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Jackson County
Court House, Jackson, Minnesota,

Kanabec County
Court House, Mora, Minnesota,

Kandiyohi County
Court House, Willmar, Minnesota.

Kittson County
Hallock, Minnesota,

Koochiching County
Court House
International Falls, Minnesota.

Lac Qui Parle County
Court House, Madison, Minnesota,

Lake County

Court House, Two Harbors, Minnesota.

Lake of the Woods County
Court House, Baudette, Minnesota.

Le Sueur County
Court House, LeCenter, Minnesota.

Lincoln County
Court House, Ivanhoe, Minnesota.

Lyon County
Court House, Marshall, Minnesota.

McLeod County
Court House, Glencoe, Minnesota.

Mahnomen County
Court House, Mahnomen, Minnesota.

Marshall County
Court House, Warren, Minnesota,

Martin County
Court House, Fairmont, Minnesota.

Meeker County
Court House, Litchfield, Minnesota.

Mille Lacs County
Court House, Milaca, Minnesota.

[Chap.

457.33
254.59
811.17

16.41

811.85
360.05
210.58

52.37
896.53
310.19
726.13
470.87
245.21

208.47

762.38

202.53

449.02
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Subd.
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54.

55.

56.

57.

59.

60,

61.

62.

63.
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65.
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Morrison County
Court House, Little Falls, Minnesota.

Murray County
Court House, Slayton, Minnesota.

Nicollet County
Court House, St. Peter, Minnesota.

Nobles County

Court House, Worthington, Minnesota.

Norman County
Court House, Ada, Minnesota.

Olmsted County
Court House, Rochester, Minnesota.

Ottertail County

Court House, Fergus Falls, Minnesota.

Pennington County
Court House
Thief River Falls, Minnesota.

Pine County
Court House, Pine City, Minnesota.

Pipestone County
Court House, Pipestone, Minnesota.

Polk County
Court House, Crookston, Minnesota.

Pope County
Court House, Glenwood, Minnesota.

Red Lake County
Court House
Red Lake Falis, Minnésota.

Redwood County
Court House
Redwood Falls, Minnesota.

Renville County
Court House, Olivia, Minnesota.

Rice County
Court House, Faribault, Minnesota.
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818.06
576.53
881.68
851.31
342.92
3,881.34

1,080.46

270.78
816.99

541.02
1,697.24

307.49

97.01

473.33
594.00

1,150.54
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Subd. 55.

Subd. 56.

Subd. 57.

Subd. 58.

Subd. 59.

Subd. 60.

Subd. 61.

Subd. 62.

Subd. 63,

Subd. 64.

Subd. 65.

Subd. 66.

Subd. 67.

Subd. 68.

Subd. 69.

Subd. 70.

Subd. 71.
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Rock County
Court House, Luverne, Minnesota.

Roseau County
Court House, Roseau, Minnesota.

Scott County
Court House, Shakopee, Minnesota.

Sherburne County
Court House, Elk River, Minnesota.

Sibley County
Court House, Gaylord, Minnesota.

Stearns County
Court House, St. Cloud, Minnesota.

Steele County
Court House, Owatonna, Minnesota.

Stevens County
Court House, Morris, Minnesota.

Swift County
Court House, Benson, Minnesota.

Todd County
Court House, Long Prairie, Minnesota.

Traverse County
Court House, Wheaton, Minnesota.

Wabasha County
Court House, Wabasha, Minnesota.

Wadena County
Court House, Wadena, Minnesota.

Waseca County
Court House, Waseca, Minnesota.

Washington County
Court House, Stillwater, Minnesota.

Watonwan County
Court House, St. James, Minnesota.

Wilkin County

Court House, Breckenridge, Minnesota.

[Chap.

418.56
21217
1,403.02
411.39
213.81
1,522,66
531.38

330.14
405.08
599.93
204.64
883.98
407.21
340.03
3,327.02
403.37

289.01
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Subd. 72. Winona County

Court House, Winona, Minnesota. 876.69
Subd. 73. Wright County

Court House, Buffalo, Minnesota. 1,064.86
Subd. 74. Yellow Medicine County

Court House, Granite Falls, Minnesota. 401.43

Sec. 5. Appropriations from highway and related
funds. Subdivision 1.  There is appropriated from any moneys in
the state treasury credited to the trunk highway fund, or funds ac-
credited thereto from highway patrol fines or other sources, the sums
of money set forth in this section to the persons named herein in full
payment of claims against the state.

Subd. 2. Mrs. Dorothy M. Bowers
3827 Lake Drive
Minneapolis, Minnesota.

For damage to car by highway depart-
ment barricade. 81.00

Subd. 3. Mr. & Mrs. Roman Borgerding
d/b/a Beck’s Nursery, West Division
Street, Route 2, St, Cloud, Minnesota,

For destruction of trees by salt solu-
tion used by highway department on
road adjacent to nursery. 700.00

Subd. 4. Mrs. Hazel Taylor
3215 Newton Avenue, No.
Minneapolis, Minnesota

For losses and expenses incurred when
well water was contaminated by prod-
ucts used by the highway department
in a gravel and salt treatment facility
adjacent to claimant’s property, 1,500.00

Subd. 5. A, Kamish Company
2007 South Concord Street
Inver Grove Heights, Minnesota.

Compensation for taking down build-
ing erroneously identified on highway
department plans for demolition. 250.00

Changes or additions indicated by iralics, deletions by strilseeut:
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Subd. 6. Lakehead Testing Laboratory, Inc.
226 North Central Avenue
Duluth, Minnesota.

For expenses incurred to move per-
sonal property from real estate. ac-
quired by highway department. 500.00

Subd, 7. Howard Wise ,
’ 1020 Vincent Avenue North
Minneapolis, Minn.

For reimbursement of unsatisfied judg- -
ment lien against property purchased -
by highway department, 871.64

Subd. 8. Irene & George LeHew
2673 Carlson Drive
Coon Rapids, Minnesota.

For flood damage caused by construc-
tion of highway. 750.00

Subd, 9. Gladys Hanus

4432 Tonkawood Road
Minnetonka, Minnesota.

For flood damage to crops caused by
construction of highway. - 200.00

. Subd. 10. Woodrich Construction Company
201-18th Ave. So.
Hopkins, Minnesota.

For refund of money withheld by high-
way department for expenses incurred
in the defense of two lawsuits arising
from contract, 1,372.62

Subd. 11. Elmer Bomneke
Madisen Lake, Minnesota.
For flood damages caused by construc-
tion of highway. 1,500.00

Subd, 12. Chasper M. Ruhter
3833-8th St, S. E.
Rochester, Minnesota.

For damage to car caused by acts of
the highway department. 5714
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Subd. 13.

. Subd. 14,

Subd. 15.

‘Subd. 16.

Subd, 17.

Subd. 18.

Subd. 19,
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John F. Lynch
2083 Scenic Place
St. Paul, Minnesota.

For damage to car caused by highway
department negligence.

Allen Joseph Franz
3550 Hampshire Ave. No.
Minneapolis, Minnesota.

For damage to car caused by highway
department negligence.

Alma Boaz
P.O. Box 138, Chenoah, Illinois.

For losses and expenses incurred when
well water was contaminated by prod-
ucts used by the highway department
in a gravel and salt treatment facility
adjacent to claimant’s property.

Wilson A. Murphy
Box 14-A East Star Route
Two Harbors, Minnesota.

For losses and expenses incurred when
well water was contaminated by prod-
ucts used by the highway department
in a gravel and salt treatment facility
adjacent to claimant’s property.

Claude Martin, d/b/a
Raymond Wrecking Co.
Box 93, Raymond, Minnesota.

For damage to car caused by highway
department negligence.

Allen D. Olesen
517-2nd Avenue N.W.
New Brighton, Minnesota.

For flood damage caused by highway
construction.

Mrs. Barbara Sill
Rte. 4, Box 29, Wayzata, Minnesota,

1681

100.00

100.00

3,445.50

4,095.50

30.00

597.00
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For damage to car by highway depart-
ment barricade. 221.68

Subd. 20. R.V. Ellingsen
Route 1, Hugo, Minnesota.

For crop damage by floods caused by
highway construction. 968.00

Subd. 21. Lucille Jacobs
3121 Columbus Avenue So.
Minneapolis, Minn,
For guardianship fees due claimant
which were erroneously distributed to
state agencies when property was pur-
chased by state for highway construc-
tion, 1,352.96

Subd. 22. Arthur R. Behrens
Wilder, Minnesota,

For damage to car caused by highway
department negligence. 54.92

Subd. 23. Claude J. Kreiling
521 E. 10th Street
Duluth, Minnesota.

For damage to car caused by highway
department negligence. 60.66

Subd. 24. George B. Hansen
Star Route, Spooner, Wisconsin.

For damage to car caused by highway
department negligence, 30.00

8ec. 6. [3.731] Claims which may be considered;
payment,  Subdivision 1. In accordance with Minnesota Stat-
utes, Sections 3,66 to 3.84, the commission shall consider claims
which, but for some statutory restrictions, inhibitions, or limitations,
could be maintained in the courts of the state. No liability is imposed
upon the state or any of its agencies by a determination of the com-
mission approving a claim and recommending an award, If the com-
mission recommends an award of $250 or less to be paid from any
account or fund in the state treasury, the department or agency
against whom the award is made may pay the claim from any appro-
priation made to it if funds are available therein for such purpose.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeott:



886] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1969 1683

The moneys in such appropriation are hereby reappropriated there-
for. A department or agency making such payment shall biennially re-
port to the legislature conceming the same on or before January 15 of
¢ach odd numbered year,

Except as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 3.78, a claim
shall be instituted by the fiting of a written notice with the clerk, Each
claim shall be considered by not less than four members of the com-
mission. After consideration, if the commission finds that the claim is
just and proper, it shall so determine and shall file with the clerk a
brief statement of its reasons. A brief statement shall be similarly filed
with the clerk as to any claim rejected by the commission. If the de-
termination of the commission is not unanimous, the reasons of each
dissenting member of the commission shall be stated. As to an ap-
proved claim, the commission shall determine the amount that should
be paid to the claimant, and shall itemize this amount as an award,
with the reasons therefor, in its statement filed with the clerk. In de-
termining the amount of a claim, interest shall not be allowed unless
the claim is based upon a contract which specifically provides for the
payment of interest,

Subd. 2. This section is a substitute for Minnesota Statutes
1967, Section 3.73.

Sec. 7. Subdivision 1.  There is appropriated to the com-
missioner of administration from the 1967 building fund the sums of
money set forth in this section to the persons named therein in full
payment of ¢laims against the state.

Subd. 2. Reobert W. Carlstrom
20 Layton Street
Mankato, Minnesota.

Computation error in bid which state
would not allow claimant to withdraw $14,046.00

Subd. 3.  Capitol City Plumbing
1033 Thomas Avenue
St. Paul, Minnesota.

Errorinbid ................... 20,000.00
Sec. 8.  Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 3.73 is repealed.

Sec. 9.  Except as otherwise provided for in this act, no pay-
ment shall be made to any claimant until a full and complete release
in a form approved by the attorney general has been filed in the office
of the state auditor.
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Sec. 10.  The provisions of this act are effective immediately
upon its enactment.

Approved May 31, 1969.

CHAPTER 887—S. F. No. 564
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to wild animals; prohibiting the chasing or killing
of wild animals with any motor propelled vehicle; amending Minne-
sota Statutes 1967, Sections 100.26, Subdivision 1; and 100.29, by
adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 100.26, Subﬂivi-
sion 1, is amended to read:

100.26  Wild animals; chasing; motor propelled . vehicle,
Subdivision 1. Weasel, wild cat, lynx, wolves, foxes, bears,
gophers, porcupines, badgers, and all other quadrupeds for
which no closed season or other protection is accorded by chapters 97
to 102, are unprotected animals and may be taken either in the:day-
time or at night, and in any manner, except with the aid of -artificial
lights, and possessed, bought, sold or transported in any quantity,
provided that for the safety of humans and domestic stock, poison
may not be used in the taking thereof, except in the manner author-
ized by Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 18.021 to 18.035, and
acts amendatory thereof, and steel traps may not be used in the taking
of bear, except when and in the manner prescribed by the commis-
sioner. The taking of bear may be prohibited by order of the commis-
sioner in such areas of the state and during such periods as'he may
deem necessary. Raccoon are unprotected animals on May 21, 1965,
and all of the provisions of this subdivision are applicable to such ani-
mals except that they may be taken with the aid of artificial lights in
the manner provided by law under section 100.29, subdivision 10. It
shall be unlawful to intentionally drive, chase, run over or kill with
any motor propelled vehicle any unprotected animals.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Scction 100.29, is amended
by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 29. It shall be unlawful to use any motor propelled ve-
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